AGREEMENT
RESOLUTION # 20-640
CONTRACT EXTENSION
WITH GREER LIME COMPANY
BID2019-38

THE AGREEMENT made this 16™ day of OCTOBER 2020, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal corporation,
of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08608 (hereinafter
the" City") and GREER LIME COMPANY, P.O. BOX 1900, MORGANTOWN, WV 26507 (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 19-493 awarded a contract on October 3, 2019, to Greer Lime Company, P.O. Box 1900,
Morgantown, WV 26507 for the Furmish and Delivery of Quicklime in an amount not to exceed $122,136.00 at a unit price per
ton of $174.48 (700 tons) for a period of one (1) year from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020; with an option fo extend for one (1)
year in an amount not to exceed $122,136.00 at a unit price of $122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 {700 tons) from
July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 for the City of Trenton, Department of Water and Sewer, Division of Water Filtration Plant; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 provides that service contracts may be extended for no more than (1) one
two-year or (2) two one-year extensions; and

WHEREAS, The City of Trenton, Department of Water and Sewer, Water Filtration Plant has determined that the vendor
has performed its delivery services in a satisfactory manner and it is in the best interest of the City to exercise the option to
extend the contract for a period of one (1) year from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 to Greer Lime Company, P.O. Box 1900,
Morgantown, WV 26507 in an amount not exceed $122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 {700 tons); and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The amount of the agreement shall be in an amount not to exceed $122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of
$174.48 (700 tons) for the City of Trenton, Depariment of Water and Sewer, Water Filtration Plant from July 1, 2020

to June 30, 2021.

2. The Mavyor is hereby authorized to enter into a contract extension for one (1) year from July 1, 2020 fo June 30,
2021 with Greer Lime Company, P.O. Box 1900, Morgantown, WV 26507 be in an amount not to exceed
$122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 (700 tons) for the Furnish and Delivery of Quickiime for the City of
Trenton, Department of Water and Sewer, Water Filtration Plant for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by
law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF TRENTON

WY s gl

MATTHEW H. CONLON, RMC . REED GUSCIORA

MUNICIPAL CLERK MAYOR

/(32000

DATE

Jotf L. Bossio

November 5, 2020 Executive_ Vice President of Sales

DATE
.0. BOX 1900
MORGANTOWN, WV 26507



RESOLUTION 20-640

Date of Adoption_ i = .
- = P .
Approved as to Fom § Factual content certified by ,/ e
I Y PN AW Wt
X&Jom: MORELLI, CITY ATTORNEY MARK LAVENBERG, ACTING fNTERIM DIRECTOR OF WATER
AND WATER
Councilman /woman H AR R :SN __ presents the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION EXERCISING THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT
AWARDED TO GREER LIME COMPANY FOR THE FURNISH AND DELIVERY OF QUICKLIME
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER, WATER FILTRATION PLANT IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $122,136.00~ BID 2019-38

WHEREAS, Resolution No, 19-410 awarded a contract on October 3, 2019, to Greer Lime Company,
P.0. Box 1900, Morgantown, WV 26507 for the Furnish and Delivery of Quicklime in an amount not to exceed
$122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 (700 tons) for a period of one (1) year from July 1, 2019 to June
30, 2020; with an option to extend for one (1) year in an amount not to exceed $122,136.00 at a unit price of
$122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 (700 tons) from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 for the City of
Trenton, Department of Water and Sewer, Division of Water Filtration Plant; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 provides that service contracts may be extended for no
more than (1) one two-year or (2) two one-year extensions; and

WHEREAS, The City of Trenton, Depariment of Water and Sewer, Water Filiration Plant has
determined that the vendor has performed its delivery services in a satisfactory manner and it is in the best
interest of the City 10 exercise the option to extend the contract for a period of one (1) year from July 1, 2020 to
Jurie 30, 2021 to Greer Lime Company, P.O. Box 1900, Margantown, WV 26507 in an amount not exceed
$122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 (700 tons); and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $122,136.00 at a unit price per ton of $174.48 (700 tons)
for the option to extend one (1) year have been certified to be available in the following account number: 1-05- -
55-5500-821-002 from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton that the Mayor
is hereby authorized to exercise the option to extend the contract for a period of one (1) year with Greer Lime
Company, P.O. Box 1900, Morgantown, WV 26507 for the Furnish and Delivery of Quicklime for the City of
Trenton, Department of Water and Sewer, Water Filtration Plant for the said purposes in the manner prescribed
by law.

Aye Nay Abstain | Absemt Aye  |Nay Abstain | Absent Aye Nay Abstsin | Absent
BLAKELEY  |muscHaL | 2 MCBRIDE
CALDWELL | . RODRIGUEZ
WILSON v e
HARRISON / : VAUGHN
|

This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenton on QO¢1o LL( / g} 202 %

_L,_LQ... !‘\hf' &!_\.J..lo M‘ L_—

City Clerk

President of l.‘ou’n'ci]



RESOLUTION «__ 19.493

Date of Adaption SEP ﬁ 5 269
Approved as o Form and L.cgalily Factual content ce ificd by
» e
ORULLI, CITY ATTORNEY DR. SHING-FU HSUEH, PH.D.,P.E..P.P,

T /woman . . _ __presents the following Resolution;

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
GREER LIME COMPANY, P.O. BOX 1900, MORGANTOWN, WV 26507 FOR THE
FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF QUICKLIME IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $122,136.00- BID 2019-38

WHEREAS, two (2) sealed bids were received on June 12, 2019, for the
Furnishing and Delivery of Quicklime for a period of one (1) year from date of award with an
option to extend one (1) year for the Department of Water & Sewer, Division of Water
Filtration Plant; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Greer Lime Company, P.O. Box 1900, Morgantown, WV
26507, made pursuant to advertisement, be and are now hereby accepted legally as the lowest
responsible bidder complying with the terms and specifications on file in the Division of
Purchasing; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $122,136.00, at a unit price per ton
of $174.48 (700 tons) for year one (1) have been certified to be available in account: 0-05- -
55-5500-821 from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 with an option to extend year one (1) at a
unit price per ton of $174.48 (700 tons) in an amount not to exceed amount of $122,136.00 at
a unit price of $174.48 (700 tons) from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

; NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of
Trenton that the Mayor is hereby authorized to executé a contract with Greer Lime Company,
P.0. Box 1900, Morgantown, WV 26507 for the Furnishing and Delivery of Quicklime for
the City of Trenton, Department of Water & Sewer, Division of Water Filtration Plant for the
said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

[ Aye Nay Abstain | Absent Aye  |Nay Abstain }Ahsc‘n( Aye | Nay ]Abslaiu Absent
BLAKELEY | 7 |. IMuscuar | | MCBRIDE |
CALDWELL, RODRIGUEZ - ]
| wiLsON / | e !
HARRISON / r VAUGHN. [ /‘ !
| v |
This Resolntion was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenton on SEP U 5 Zmi

VA0 Me@ual, R

President of Colincil 0 City ik Y %



